

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: W.P.No.23277 OF 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
8	09.02.2026	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri D. Dorababu, Ld. Counsel for the Writ Petitioners, Sri Vijaya Kumar, Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri A.S.C.Bose, Ld. Standing Counsel for the Municipal Corporations, Sri B.V.Pavan Kumar, Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri Somisetty Ganesh Babu, Ld. Standing Counsel for the VUDA and MUDA and Sri V.V.Satish, Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent No.6. 2. Even while there is heavy contest between the Writ Petitioners herein and the Unofficial Respondent No.6, the VMRDA (Respondent No.2) has not evinced any interest in filing Counter-Affidavit. 3. The Respondent No.6 has also filed an Application for vacating the interim Order passed by this Court dated 02.09.2025. Sri V.V.Satish, Ld. Counsel for the Respondent No.6 would submit that though Para-10 of the Interim Order of this Court dated 02.09.2025 is clear without any ambiguity, the Respondent No.2 has placed the	

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		entire property belonging to Respondent No.6 in dispute category. He would submit that this step taken by the Respondent No.2 is creating great hardship to Respondent No.6. 3. Considering the rival contentions, there shall be a direction to Respondent No.2 to file Counter-Affidavit within one week from today, failing which, the Commissioner of Respondent No.2 shall appear personally before this Court to answer the queries. This direction is being given in the light of the fact that this Court had directed the Respondents to file Counter-Affidavit about five months ago, despite which, the Counter-Affidavit is not been filed by Respondent No.2. 4. List on 24.02.2026. 5. The Writ Petitioners as well as Respondent No.6 is directed to correlate the property of the Writ Petitioners as well as the Respondent No.6 in one single map and place the same on record for the better understanding of the Court before the next date. GRKP, J Mnr	

