

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.23277 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
11.	24.06.2026	<u>HN, J</u> <u>I.A.Nos.1 and 2 of 2026</u> Leave petitions are allowed. The counters filed by the respondent Nos.2 and 4 are taken on record. <u>W.P.No.23277 of 2025</u> The learned counsel appearing for the 6th respondent submits that, by interim order dated 02.09.2025, this Court directed respondent Nos.2 and 3 to ensure that the road admeasuring 60 feet is restored and further directed the 6th respondent not to sell any plots adjoining the said 60 feet road until further orders of this Court. It is submitted that the layout approved by the 2nd respondent would show that Plot Nos.38, 39, 40, 41 and 42 and Plot Nos.1 and 2 are adjoining the disputed extent of road, which according to the petitioners is a 60 feet road as per their layout. It is submitted that the 6th respondent shall not deal in any manner with the said plots and that the order dated 02.09.2025 is coming in the way of the 6th respondent in developing the other plots.	Contd..

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		Considering the submissions, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners also has no objection to modifying the order to the extent of permitting the 6th respondent to proceed with the developmental activities in the rest of the plots other than the plots mentioned above. Post the matter on 22.07.2026 under the caption "For Hearing". The Registry is directed to delete the name of Sri A. Veerabhadra Rao, learned Additional Standing Counsel for VMRDA. <u>HN, J</u> PNS	Contd..

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE